

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**JOINT INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION PRINCIPAL
BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**
(CONFORMED)

*Counsel for Petitioners Listed in Alphabetical Order
on Following Pages*

July 17, 2013

Allband Communications Cooperative

By Its Counsel

Don L. Keskey

Public Law Resource Center PLLC
139 W. Lake Lansing Rd, Suite 210
East Lansing, MI 48823
Tel: 517-999-7572

donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com

Arizona Corporation Commission

By Its Counsel

Maureen A. Scott

Wesley Van Cleve

Janet F. Wagner

Arizona Corporation Commission
Legal Division

1200 West Washington

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Tel: 602-542-3402

mscott@azcc.gov

wvancleve@azcc.gov

jwagner@azcc.gov

CenturyLink*

By Its Counsel

Robert Allen Long, Jr.

Gerard J. Waldron

Yaron Dori

Mark W. Mosier

Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: 202-662-6000

rlong@cov.com

gwaldron@cov.com

mmosier@cov.com

*CenturyLink joins Part I.B.2 and Part C.2, except for the two paragraphs of the §201 discussion on pp. 38-40, and the §205 discussion

Choctaw Telephone Company

By Its Counsel

Benjamin H. Dickens, Jr.

Mary J. Sisak

Blooston, Mordkofsky, Dickens, Duffy & Prendergast, LLP
2120 L Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20037-1563
Tel: 202-659-0830

bhd@bloostonlaw.com

mjs@bloostonlaw.com

Craig S. Johnson
Johnson & Sporleder, LLP
304 E High St., Suite 200
P.O. Box 1670
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Tel: 573-659-8734
cj@cjaslaw.com

Connecticut Public Utilities Regulatory Authority* (Intervenor)

By Its Counsel

Clare E. Kindall
Assistant Attorney General
Department Head, Energy
Office of the Attorney General
10 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
Tel: 860-827-2683
Fax: 860-827-2893
Clare.Kindall@ct.gov

*Connecticut Public Utilities Regulatory Authority takes no position on Part II.

Core Communications, Inc.

By Its Counsel

James C. Falvey, Esq.
Charles A. Zdebski, Esq.
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-659-6655
Fax: 202-659-6699
jfalvey@eckertseamans.com

**Gila River Indian Community and Gila River
Telecommunications, Inc.***

By Their Counsel

Patricia A. Millett

James E. Tysse

Sean Conway

John B. Capehart

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP

1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20036

Tel: 202-887-4000

Fax: 202-887-4288

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	xiii
Table of Authorities	xv
Statement of Related Cases	xxi
Glossary	xxii
Statement of Issues.....	1
Standard of Review	3
Argument Summary.....	3
Argument	7
I. The FCC lacks authority to establish a new Section 251(b)(5) framework.	7
A. The FCC lacks statutory authority to classify exchange access as reciprocal compensation.	7
B. The FCC lacks authority to classify intrastate access as reciprocal compensation.	14
C. Assuming the revised §251(b) framework is lawful, the FCC lacks statutory authority to establish a zero rate for reciprocal compensation.	28
D. The FCC Lacks Authority to Effect Changes to Part 36 without a Joint Board Recommended Decision.	45
E. The FCC Lacks Authority to Instruct States not to grant §251(f)(2) Relief from Bill-and-Keep.	46
II. The New §251(b)(5) Framework is Arbitrary and Capricious. .	50
III. The Order Violates Due Process and Raises Serious Constitutional Questions.	58
A. The Order Violates Due Process.	58

B. The Order Usurps State Sovereignty.....62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE C-1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE C-2

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Ass'n of Meat Processors v. Bergland, 460 F.Supp. 279 (D.D.C. 1978)59

AT&T v. Iowa Utilities Board, 525 U.S. 366 (1999) 15, 17, 26, 28, 48

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat'l Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)3, 38

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)14

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC, No. 2012 WL 4748083 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2012) 3

Competitive Telecomms Ass'n v. FCC, 87 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1996)51

Competitive Telecommunications Ass'n v. F.C.C., 117 F.3d 1068, (8th Cir. 1997).....25

Core Communications v. FCC, 592 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2010)20

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009) 9

Corning Glass Works v. Brennan, 417 U.S. 188 (1974) 8

Crockett Telephone Co. v. FCC, 963 F.2d 1564 (D.C.Cir. 1991)51

Dolan v. United States Postal Service, 546 U.S. 481 (2006)10

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)13

FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....51

FPC v. Texaco, Inc., 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....33

Global Naps, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc., 444 F.3d 59
 (1st Cir. 2006)17

Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA, 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir.
 1998)59

Greater Washington Bd. of Trade v. District of Columbia, 948 F.2d
 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1991)14

In re Dawes, 652 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2011)9, 16

Iowa Util. Board v. FCC, 219 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2000).....30

Iowa Util. Board v. FCC, 301 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2002).....30

King v. St. Vincent's Hosp., 502 U.S. 215 (1991)10

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355
 (1986)8, 19, 41

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....54

Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725 (1981)14

McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander, 498 U.S. 337 (1991) 8

*Missouri Bd. of Examiners for Hearing Instrument Specialists v.
 Hearing Help Exp., Inc.*, 447 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2006).....14

N.L.R.B. v. Pueblo of San Juan, 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)14

Nat'l Fed'n of Ind. Businesses, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)63

Nat'l Rural Telecom Ass'n v. FCC, 988 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ...56

National Coal v. Dir., OWCP, 854 F.2d 386 (10th Cir. 1988).....58

Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Killian, 918 F.2d 671
 (7th Cir.1990)15

NorAm Gas Trans'n Co. v. FERC, 148 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..54

Prometheus Radio v. FCC, 652 F.3d 431 (3rd Cir. 2011) 58, 61, 62

Qwest Corp. v. Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm'n, 656 F.3d 1093
(10th Cir. 2011).....18

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 252 F3d 462 (DC Cir. 2001).....27

Qwest Corporation v. FCC, No. 10-9543 (10th Cir.).....18

Ramsey Winch Inc. v. Henry, 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009).....15

Sec'y of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC, 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003)12

Sierra Club v. Costle, 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....59

Smith v. Illinois Bell Telephone, 282 U.S. 133, 151 (1930).....50, 54

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC, 265 F.3d 313
(5th Cir. 2001).....56

U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC, 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)62

United States Tel. Ass'n v. FCC, 188 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....56

US v. Lachman, 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir 2004)..... 8

Verizon Comm's, Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....30

Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597 (1991)15

WorldCom, Inc. v. F.C.C., 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002)....24, 25, 26

Statutes

47 U.S.C. §152(b)..... 14, 19, 39

47 U.S.C. §15314, 18

47 U.S.C. §201 2, 5, 19, 21, 32, 39, 41, 42, 43, 45, 48, 51

47 U.S.C. §20261

47 U.S.C. §2052, 6, 43, 44

47 U.S.C. §251(c)11

47 U.S.C. §251(d)..... 1, 5, 14, 16, 17, 18, 28, 34, 39, 48

47 U.S.C. §251(f)..... 2, 6, 46, 47, 48, 49

47 U.S.C. §251(g)4, 17, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28

47 U.S.C. §252(d). 1, 2, 5, 11, 25, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38,
39, 41

47 U.S.C. §25322

47 U.S.C. §410(c)2, 6

47 U.S.C. §601 1, 5, 15, 16

5 U.S.C. §553(c)59

5 U.S.C. §70654

66 Pa.C.S. §§3011.....22, 23

73 Pa.C.S. §§2251.1.....22

Other Authorities

Comments of John Staurulakis, Inc., WC Docket No. 10-90 (filed Apr. 18, 2011)55

Comments of the Nebraska Rural Independent Companies, WC Docket No. 10-90 et al. (filed Aug. 24, 2011)27

Core Communications, Inc. and Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Petitioners v. Federal Communications Commission, Petitions for Writ of Certiorari, Supreme Court Docket Nos. 10-185 and 10-189, Brief for the Federal Respondents in Opposition (October 12, 2010)21

H.R. CONF. REP. 104-458 11, 24

Reply Comments of Alexicon Telecommunications Consulting, WC Docket No. 10-90 (filed May 20, 2011)55

Reply Comments of the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin, WC Docket No. 10-90 et al., at 2 (filed May 19, 2011).....35

S. CONF. REP. 104-23024

Webster’s New World Dictionary 1120 (3d College Ed. 1988) ...10, 34

Rules

47 C.F.R. §51.207 9

47 C.F.R. §51.209 9

47 C.F.R. §61.4556

47 C.F.R. §64.90157

47 C.F.R. §69.73156

Agency Decisions

Access Charge Reform; Price Cap Performance Review for Local Exchange Carriers; Low-Volume Long Distance Users; Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Sixth Report and Order, 15 FCC Rcd 12962 (2000)52

Beehive Telephone Company, Inc., Order Designating Issues for Investigation, 13 FCC Rcd 20204 (1998)57

Beehive Telephone, Inc., Memorandum Opinion & Order, 14 FCC Rcd 1224 (1998).....57

Connect America Fund, et.al., WC Docket No. 10-90, *et al.*, Order, 27 FCC Rcd 605 (WCB 2012).....22

Connect America Fund, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 17663 (2011) .. xix, 4, 6, 7, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 42, 44, 45, 47, 53

Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996) (“*Local Competition Order*”)..... 12, 17, 26, 29, 37

ISP Remand Order, 16 FCC Rcd 9151 (2001)20, 23

MTS and WATS Market Structure; Amendment of Part 67 of the Commission’s Rules and Establishment of a Joint Board, 1 FCC Rcd 615, (1986).....52

Multi-Association Group (MAG) Plan for Regulation of Interstate Services of Non-Price Cap Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers and Interexchange Carriers, Second Report & Order, 16 FCC Rcd 19613 (2001).....52

Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Dominant Carriers, 5 FCC Rcd 6786 (1990).....55

Rules Concerning Rates for Competitive Common Carrier Services and Facilities Authorizations Therefor, Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 84 F.C.C.2d 445, 457 (1981)51

TSR Wireless, LLC v. US West Communications, Inc., Memorandum Opinion and Order, 15 FCC Rcd 11166 (2000).....27
